
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 

 

Monday, 9 March 2015 
7.30 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 & 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Charlotte Dale (0208 314 9534)  
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 

 
1 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 9 

3.   The Care Act 
 

 

4.   Final report and recommendations arising from the Public Health 
Working Group (and minutes of the working group's last meeting) 
 

10 - 63 

5.   Final report and recommendations arising from the Youth Service 
Working Group (and minutes of the working group's last meeting) 
 

64 - 104 

6.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 9 March 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 26 February 2015 
 
  

Councillor Alan Hall (Chair)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Paul Bell  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor David Britton  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor John Coughlin  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Brenda Dacres  

Councillor Amanda De Ryk  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Maja Hilton  

Councillor Simon Hooks  

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  



 

 

Councillor Stella Jeffrey  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Alicia Kennedy  

Councillor Roy Kennedy  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor David Michael  

Councillor Jamie Milne  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Crada Onuegbu  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Pat Raven  

Councillor Joan Reid  

Councillor Jonathan Slater  

Councillor Luke Sorba  

Councillor Eva Stamirowski  

Councillor Alan Till  

Councillor Paul Upex  

Councillor James-J Walsh  

Councillor Susan Wise  

  



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Monday, 29 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Chris Barnham, Paul Bell, Peter Bernards, Bill Brown, 
Suzannah Clarke, John Coughlin, Liam Curran, Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk, 
Colin Elliott, Carl Handley, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Ami Ibitson, Mark Ingleby, 
Stella Jeffrey, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Alicia Kennedy, Roy Kennedy, Jim Mallory, 
Jamie Milne, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Crada Onuegbu, 
Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Pat Raven, Jonathan Slater, Eva Stamirowski, 
Paul Upex, James-J Walsh and Susan Wise 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Andre Bourne, David Britton, Helen Klier, 
Hilary  Moore, Joan Reid, Luke Sorba and Alan Till 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources), David Austin 
(Head of Corporate Resources), Duncan Dewhurst (Head of Service Change and 
Technology), Sam Kirk (Strategic Waste & Environment Manager), Simon Moss (Policy 
and Development Manager, Transport), Salena Mulhere (Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Martin O'Brien 
(Sustainable Resources Group Manager) and Brian Regan (Planning Policy Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 26 February and 11 June 2014 

 
1.1 The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 The following non-prejudicial declarations of interest were declared: 
 
 Councillor Muldoon - Lead Governor of the SLAM NHS Foundation Trust. 
 Councillor Wise – Lewisham Homes Board Member 
 Councillor R Kennedy - Trustee of the Ackroyd Community Centre 
 

3. Lewisham Future Programme 
 
3.1 The Chair advised the committee that the timetable outlined at paragraph 4.1 

of the report was the proposed timetable for scrutiny of the budget and that 
the suggested approach was outlined at section 5.3, which would provide 
flexibility. The Chair advised that all members were welcome to attend all 
select committee meetings and the appropriate cabinet members would be 
invited to the meetings. Because of potential overlap and the need for a 
strategic approach, the Chair advised that task and finish groups might be 
necessary to consider some areas in more detail. 

  
3.2 The Chair invited David Austin to introduce the substantive report. In 

response to questions from the Committee David Austin advised that: 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 

2 

• The appropriate lead officers would be present at each select committee 

meeting. 

• A response would be provided to Councillor Bell regarding an 

outstanding question relating to consultants and agency staff: a full report 

had been considered by the Safer Stronger Communities Select 

Committee in July 2014 and was available on the website. 

3.3 RESOLVED: that the proposed timescale and approach to reviewing the 
Lewisham Future Programme proposals, to support the effective overall 
scrutiny of the budget process, be agreed. 

 
4. London Infrastructure Plan 2050 

 
4.1 The Chair advised the Committee that Brian Regan had led on pulling 

together the draft response and that the views of the Committee would be 
incorporated within the final response before it was considered by Mayor 
and Cabinet. 

 
4.2 In response to questions from the Committee on Transport and 

Infrastructure, Simon Moss and Brian Regan advised: 
 

• The Bakerloo Line extension was a priority for Lewisham and was 

something that had been lobbied for, for some time.  Officers couldn’t 

speak for other boroughs, but understood that Bromley Council were 

concerned about the loss of the Hayes line. There would be a public 

consultation which would reveal what Bromley Residents thought about 

the proposals. 

• The future of the Catford Loop was uncertain and the case had been 

made to TFL when the route was refranchised that it needed to be 

improved. 

• Bus provision across the borough was variable and officers had been 

working with TFL to raise the issue of bus access in parts of the south 

of the borough and felt that the Bakerloo line consultation should trigger 

a review of bus services across the borough. 

• The Quietways model was favoured over the cycleway method as it 

enabled less confident riders to cycle.  

• More about walking would be added to the final submission. 

• Detail regarding the previous air track project would be sought and 

provided to the Chair of the Sustainable Development Select 

Committee. 

• The Mayor had written to TFL to support the overground extension and 

the Bakerloo line extension. 

• The business case to extend the DLR to Bromley was not strong but 

extending the overground to Bromley would be a better value option 

and would have synergies with the Bakerloo line extension. 

• The Council responded to the silvertown tunnel consultation last year. 

Page 2



 

 

 

3 

• The social and cultural infrastructure had not been considered within 

the plan and the information on governance and finance was not 

particularly detailed. 

4.3 In response to questions from the Committee regarding Digital Connectivity, 
Energy, Water and Waste, Duncan Dewhurst, Sam Kirk and Martin O’Brien 
advise
[...]
s raised by the Lewisham Clinical 

Commissioning Group that the achievement of UNICEF/WHO baby friendly 

status in 2015 might be put at risk by the renegotiation of contracts relating to 

breastfeeding cafes. Mayor and Cabinet should be provided with a list of the 

steps that will be taken by officers to ensure that this does not happen. 

 
3. The integration of services via the neighbourhood model is crucial to achieving 

the required savings and further integration is clearly required. The Healthier 

Communities Select Committee should continue to receive updates on the 

integration programme including information on the savings being achieved via 

the programme. 

 
4. The Health and Wellbeing Board will need to satisfy itself that the approach 

being taken in relation to the neighbourhood model involves a high degree of risk 

management and continuous review. 

 
5. The impact of the reduction in funding on VCS organisations needs to be 

monitored and it is suggested that the Safer Stronger Select Committee reviews 

this at the end of September 2015. 

 
Reinvesting savings 
 
6. The Healthier Communities Select Committee should have the opportunity to 

comment on and scrutinise the proposed use of the savings resulting from the 

implementation of the 2015/16 public health savings proposals. A full breakdown 

of the use of the savings resulting from the proposals should be provided to the 

Healthier Communities Select Committee once this has been agreed. 

   

Page 14



 

5 
 

Purpose and structure of review 
 

1. As part of the Council’s 2015/16 Revenue Budget Savings, two savings proposals 
relating to public health were put forward. These were considered by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 29 September 2014 and each of the Select Committees 
in October and early November, before being submitted to Mayor and Cabinet on 12 
November 2014. The Mayor then authorised officers to carry out the required 
public/stakeholder/ staff consult
[...]
Reducing 
Health Inequalities & Addressing Wider 
Determinants of Health:  
Area Based Initiatives - £90,000,  
Library Services - £15,375,  
Lewisham Refugee & Migrant Network - 
£21,500,  
Federation of Refugees from Vietnam in 
Lewisham - £29,000,  
Community Health Improvement Service -
£1,065,941, 
North Lewisham Plan - £99,000;  
Warm Homes - £75,000; 
Health Assessments for Housing Eligibility -
£28,000  
Money Advice (Citizens Advice Bureau) -
£148,000 1,571,816 1,559,816 

  20,053,514 19,311,767 

 
 

*The expenditure is less than the budget due to efficiency savings being implemented in 
some areas within year 2014/15. 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

11 
 

Public Health at Lewisham 

20. The current staffing structure of the Council’s public health department, including 
vacant posts, is shown in Appendix B. The total staff employed currently is 28, 
equating to 24.4 whole time equivalents. The total staff budget is £1.475m, but 
because of staff vacancies and secondments forecast expenditure for 2014/15 is 
£1,300,278. At its meeting on 15 December 2014, the working group considered the 
structure chart for the public health department, noting that the DPH worked for 2.5 
days a week and line managed 13 people, something that would change post a 
restructure effective from April 2015. A restructure was thought necessary as it was 
clear that the role of the public health workforce within local government was 
continuing to evolve as councils’ understanding of their new responsibilities matured 
and as they become more adept at incorporating public health into the full range of 
their activities and commissioned services. Therefore the current staffing 
arrangement and functional responsibilities would be reviewed as part of a wider 
review of council arrangements. 
 

21. In line with most other London boroughs, the DPH at Lewisham is line managed by 
the Executive Director for Community Services. He also has a ‘dotted line’ to the 
Chief Executive and Mayor 
[...]
eath review 
process by reducing sessional 
commitment of child death liaison 
nurse. 

3. Removal of budget for school nursing 
input into TNG 

4. Reduce capacity/funding for breast 
feeding peer support programme & 
breast feeding cafes. 

 There may be less opportunity to 
learn from and improve services for 
families which have been bereaved, 
but this is not the purpose of the 
panel and there will be no impact 
on prevention of child deaths. 
 
The school nursing service 
received grant funding of £250k in 
2014/15 which has not been 
reduced, and the service will be 
able to accommodate input into 
TNG. 
 
There is a risk that women will be 
less well supported to breast feed 
and Lewisham may not achieve 
UNICEF/WHO Baby Friendly status 
in 2015. 
 
Mitigation will include re-negotiating 
support through the maternity 
services contract, although this may 
not be achievable in time for 2015 
contracts. Baby café licences may 
be re-negotiated. 

P
age 29



 

20 
 

 

 
 

Department 
efficiencies 

  £262,200  To be identified through a staff restructure 
in 2015. At this point public health staff 
terms and conditions and pay scales are to 
be harmonised with council staff terms and 
conditions and pay scales. 

  

2014/2015 
Uplift 
(uncommitted) 

 £547,000    

TOTAL  £14,995,00
0  

£2,653,800 
   

   

P
age 30



 

21 
 

 
 

Mitigation 
 

32. One of the aims of the working group in relation to the savings being 
proposed, was to consider any alternative services that existed or would be 
put in place to replace reduced or stopped services. The working group 
considered the table above and the column listing the risks and mitigation 
associated with each element of the savings proposals. In response to 
questions from Members of the group, the following points were noted: 
 

 Savings proposals relating to breastfeeding services had the potential to 
affect the achievement of UNICEF/WHO baby friendly status in 2015, so 
steps would be taken t
[...]
lly recruited and has a high level of advanced skills; many 
of the nurses are qualified Public Health Practitioners and hold additional 
qualifications in sexual and reproductive health allowing them to deliver 
on the following priorities: 

 

 Developing school based Healthy Child teams 

 Developing early intervention support for emotional health and well-
being. 

 Support for children and young people with increased vulnerability 
around healthy lifestyle and ensuring access to health checks 
immunisations etc.   

 Increasing access to support (in school) 
 Increasing access to support (out of school) 
 

47. Performance in tackling childhood obesity is described elsewhere (see 
National Child Measurement Programme above and Interventions to 
tackle obesity such as community lifestyle and weight management 
services below).  
 

48. Lewisham SANS has faced significant challenges since April 2013, 
particularly in relation to an increasing workload relating to Safeguarding 
and because of the introduction of a major new immunisation 
programme in schools.   

 

Page 44



 

35 
 

49. The biggest challenge in addressing the public health needs of this age 
group is to develop a more holistic 'menu', of quality assured and 
evidence based public health interventions across a range of health 
issues including sex and relationships, healthy weight, physical activity, 
smoking and mental health that can be commissioned on behalf of 
schools and purchased by schools. 

 

Interventions to tackle obesity such as community lifestyle and weight 
management services 
 
50. An improved range of weight management programmes and support is 

now available for both children and adults. These include Weight 
Watchers, Shape-Up and dietetic support for adults and New Mum New 
You, Mend and Boost programmes for families. All services are 
accessible in a variety of venues across the borough.  

 
51. Since the services have become fully operational 840 families have 

acce
[...]
ing up time for PH consultants and 
intelligence support, and working with us around the commissioning 
cycle. A clear, agreed work plan will be essential to realise delivery of 
this service. “ 

 
1.44 DPH commentary – the council can provide reassurance that any 

revised structures or functions will be designed to deliver the council’s 
mandatory responsibilities to provide public health support to CCG 
commissioning. The council has already advertised for a public health 
intelligence officer at a higher grade and salary than the equivalent 
NHS grade and salary of the previous post holder. A clear work plan 
will be agreed with the CCG for 2015-16. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 60



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH 

WORKING GROUP 
Tuesday, 13 January 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Stella Jeffrey (Chair), David Michael, John Muldoon, 
Jacq Paschoud and James-J Walsh and Alan Hall 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Ami Ibitson 
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Aileen Buckton 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Georgina 
Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Shola Ojo (Principal Accountant, Budget Strategy), Dr Danny 
Ruta (Director of Public Health) (Public Health Lewisham) and Councillor Chris Best 
(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Older People) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2014 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2014 

be agreed as a true record, subject to Councillor Muldoon’s declaration of 
interest being amended from ‘elected governor’ to ‘lead governor’ of the 
SLAM NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 Councillor Muldoon declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Lead 

Governor of the SLAM NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

3. Public Health Working Group - draft report and recommendations 
 
3.1 The results of the consultation with the
[...]
ember 2015. 

 
Reinvesting savings 
 
6. The Healthier Communities Select Committee should have the opportunity to 

comment on and scrutinise the proposed use of the savings resulting from the 

implementation of the 2015/16 public health savings proposals. A full 

breakdown of the use of the savings resulting from the proposals should be 

provided to the Healthier Communities Select Committee once this has been 

agreed. 

4. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1 The Working Group’s report would be submitted to the Public Accounts 

Select Committee on 5 February 2015; and forwarded on to Mayor and 
Cabinet on 11 February 2015. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 63



0 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
  

Overview and Scrutiny  
 
Youth Service Working Group 
 
January 2015 
 

________________________________________ 
 

Membership of the Youth Service Working Group: 
 
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin (Chair)   

Councillor Alan Till (Vice Chair) 

Councillor Paul Bell 

Councillor David Britton 

Councillor Brenda Dacres 

Councillor Jim Mallory   

Councillor  Hilary Moore 

Councillor Pauline Morrison 

Councillor  John Paschoud 

Councillor Luke Sorba 

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-officio) 

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-officio) 

Agenda Item 5

Page 64



1 
 

Contents 
 
Chair’s introduction       2 

 
1. Executive summary       3 
 
2. Recommendations       4 
 
3. Purpose and structure of review     5 
         
4. Context         8 

 
5. Findings         11 
 
6. Appendix         20

Page 65



2 
 

Chair’s Introduction  

 

Youth work is not just about playing table tennis and kicking a 
ball. Youth work aims for the social and personal development of 
young people. It achieves these outcomes through structured, 
non-formal educational activities that combine
[...]
 outset. In the two ELMs currently 
operating (see below), the relevant local authorities had kept the liabilities for 
transferred staff. 
 

39. The Working Group heard that there were currently two youth service ELMs in 
operation in England – Epic CIC (formerly Kensington & Chelsea’s Youth 
Service) and Knowsley Youth Mutual (formerly Knowsley’s Youth Service).  
Should Lewisham’s Youth Service mutualise, there would be lessons to learn 
from both organisations at they had gone through the process and were now 

Page 80



 

17 
 

operating as independent entities. There would also be learning from other 
areas of the Council that had followed similar strategies, including Wide 
Horizons, Education Business Partnerships, Libraries and housing.  

 
40. However, Members were also informed that the two ELMs in operation were 

still fairly new and it was unclear as to whether they would be able to become 
completely self-supporting organisations with no funding from “their” Council.   
Whilst it would be the intention that Lewisham’s ELM would become self-
supporting after 3 years, and that the Council could then realise full savings, 
there was a risk that it would not achieve that aim.   In that case, a decision 
would need to be made as to whether the Council continued to support the 
ELM financially or not. 

 
The legal context 

 
41. The Head of Law gave a detailed presentation to the Working Group on the 

potential legal models for an ELM at its meeting held on 17 December 2014. 
This is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

42. The following key points were made: 
 

 The various mutual models could be differentiated from each other by 
considering (a) who controlled them; (b) what legal form they took; and 
(c) their status. 

 The four key features of a mutual were a shared purpose, ownership by 
members, control by membership (one member, one vote) and 
stakeholder representation. 

 Models for the delivery of mutual included: 
- Companies limited by shares –
[...]
, 20 January 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Liz Johnston-Franklin (Chair), Alan Till (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, 
David Britton, Brenda Dacres, Jim Mallory, Hilary  Moore, John Paschoud and 
Luke Sorba and Alan Hall 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pauline Morrison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), David French (Chair, 
CYP Voluntary Sector Forum for Lewisham) (CYP Voluntary Sector Forum for 
Lewisham), Mervyn Kaye (Youth Services Manager), Councillor Joan Millbank (Cabinet 
Member Third Sector & Community), Councillor Jacq Paschoud, Frankie Sulke 
(Executive Director for Children and Young People), Warwick Tomsett (Head of Targeted 
Services and Joint Commissioning) and Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager) 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 17 December 2014 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 17 December 

be agreed as accurate records of the meetings, subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor Millbank’s apologies in the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
December. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 

 
2.1 The following non-pecuniary declarations of interest were made: 
 

Councillor Alan Till – Vice Chair of Rockbourne Youth Centre’s Supporter 
Group. 
Councillor Paul Bell – Lead for Unison on Co-Operatives, Mutuals and 
Social Enterprises. 
Councillor Alan Hall – Chair of Lewisham Co-operative Party. 
Councillor John Paschoud – Member of Sydenham and Forest Hill Youth 
Forum. 
Councillor Mallory - Chair, Lee Green Lives, which hosts a youth club. 
Councillor Johnston-Franklin – Ward Member for Ladywell where it is 
proposed to remove youth service provision from one site. 
David French – Director of NCBI London, which provides young people with 
training and development to better understand and be in relationships with 
others. 

 
3. Youth Service Working Group: Report and Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Chair introduced the item and explained that the Working Group would 

first cons
[...]
 would be created using a staff team who were great 
and dynamic. 

 
3.9 Kath Nicholson explained the options that would be available to the Council 

should the ELM option be taken but then fail; and it was noted that when the 
contract came to an end, whatever the reason, the service would revert to 
the Council unless it wanted to re-let the service and the Council would 
need to agree on the budget available. 

 
3.10 It was noted that the Council would have no control over the ELM once it 

ceased to provide funding but that its ethos was unlikely to change 
overnight and the Council was used to working with a number of 
organisations over which it had no direct control, relying on influence and 
negotiation. In addition, if the mutual was self-sustaining after three years 
the Council could decide to provide youth services in addition to those 
provided by the mutual if a budget was available to do this. 

 
3.11 It was also noted that there would be resource implications in investigating 

more than one of the options in detail, but should it be agreed to investigate 
the ELM option in detail and it be found non-viable, the other options would 
still be on the table and able to be investigated further. 

 
3.12 Councillor Maslin made the following points: 
 

• There might be only a few public sector mutuals from which to learn 
lessons, but the Council was keen to do something new and innovate, 
not imitate. 

• Being entrepreneurial requires a high tolerance for risk and an 
acceptance of the potential for failure. 

• A radical option is required because in the current climate, if we don’t 
do something, we might lose the service. 

• A section 114 notice could be served not only if a balanced budget 
cannot be set, but also if the Council fails to take the necessary actions 
to achieve a long term balanced budget. 
 

3.13  The Working Group discussed the recommendations it would like to make.  
 

Page 102



 

 

 

4 

3.14 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) Off
[...]
uth 
Service being considered, should the ELM option not prove viable. 
 
 

 

Page 103



 

 

 

5 

 
 
 

4. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1 The Working Group’s report would be submitted to the Public Accounts 

Select Committee on 5 February 2015; and forwarded on to Mayor and 
Cabinet on 11 February 2015. 

 
The meeting ended at 9.25 am 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 104


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Final report and recommendations arising from the Public Health Working Group (and minutes of the working group's last meeting)
	04PHWGMinutes_090315

	5 Final report and recommendations arising from the Youth Service Working Group (and minutes of the working group's last meeting)
	05YSWGMinutes_090315




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Monday, 9 March 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani, Chris Barnham, Andre Bourne, David Britton, 
Bill Brown, Suzannah Clarke, Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk, Colin Elliott, 
Carl Handley, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Ami Ibitson, Mark Ingleby, Stella Jeffrey, 
Alicia Kennedy, Roy Kennedy, Helen Klier, Jim Mallory, David Michael, Jamie Milne, 
Hilary  Moore, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Pat Raven, Joan Reid, Jonathan Slater, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, 
Alan Till and James-J Walsh 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Paul Bell, Peter Bernards, Liam Curran, Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Paul Upex and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Councillor Chris Best (Cabinet 
Member for Health, Wellbeing and Older People), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for 
Community Services), Councillor Janet Daby (Cabinet Member Community Safety), 
Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate 
Policy and Governance) and Councillor Joan Millbank (Cabinet Member Third Sector & 
Community) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September be 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 The following non-prejudicial declarations of interest were declared: 
 

Councillor John Muldoon: Lead governor pf SLaM NHS Foundation Trust 
Councillor Alan Hall: Elected governor of King’s College NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Councillor Jacq Paschoud: Family member in receipt of adult social care. 

 
3. The Care Act 

 
3.1 Georgina Nunney gave a PowerPoint presentation on the Care Act, which 

represented a consolidation of the various relevant acts enacted since 
1948; but which still left some areas of ambiguity and with that, the 
possibility of judicial reviews in order to clarify definitions. It was noted that 
the Act had a relatively short introductory period, with most provisions 
coming into force a year after enactment (on 1 April 2014) with the financial 
sections following a year later (1 April 2016). 

 
3.2 The presentation included the following key points: 
 



 

 

 

2 

• Different local authorities were all approaching the implementation of 
the Care Act in different ways, there would be a great deal of local 
variation. 

• A key aspect of the act was the emphasis on information provision and 
signposting to appropriate services. This could be done through a third 
party but the local authority would be responsible for quality assuring 
the content of the information provided and making sure it was 
accessible and proportionate; personal; and included independent 
financial advice where appropriate. 

• Other key elements included the duty to integrate health and health 
related services; putting the adult at the centre of the decision making 
process; and creating an outcomes focussed process. 

• There was no mention of independent living in the Act (although it was 
mentioned in the guidance) so the extent to which local authorities must 
support people to live independently was not clear. 

• The assessment of adults was to be an active process, with full 
engagement of the individual concerned. 

• The number of assessments being carried out was set to rise as it was 
predicted that more carers would be assessed and more self-funders 
(driven by the cap). The Council would have a duty to carry out an 
assessment and issue care and support plans. 

• The Act made it clear that identified needs did not have to be met by 
local authority services but could be met in a variety of ways, including 
by personal, informal arrangements and voluntary and community 
sector (VCS) services. In particular, the local authority would not be 
required to provide support where need was already being met. 

• There was a new emphasis on carers and their support requirements. 
In the last census 22,000 Lewisham residents self-identified themselves 
as carers. 

• In order to be considered a carer under the Act, a person did not have 
to be delivering a high level of care (for example, visiting a person every 
6 weeks to provide psychological support constituted as caring). 

• The implementation of the Act might would require managing 
expectations as it was clear that the borough had been generous in the 
past and would not be in a positon to be as generous in the future. 
There would be a hierarchy of resources with personal resources and 
existing activity being taken into account before the deployment of 
council services. 

• The Council would be able to charge for running the care accounts of 
adults who did not meet the eligibility criteria. 

• In terms of safeguarding, the Act contained more duties than powers, 
although other Acts could be used as the legal basis for intervention. 

• New duties in the Act included market shaping and responding to 
provider failure. 

 
3.3 Georgina Nunney suggested that the implementation of the Act could be 

evaluated after 6 months, with a more thorough evaluation after 12 months. 
The financial provisions would not be implemented for a year so the earliest 
opportunity to evaluate those provisions would be in 18 months’ time. 

 



 

 

 

3 

3.4 In response to questions from the Chair and the Committee, the following 
points were noted: 

 

• Some additional funding was available for certain aspects of Care Act 
implementation such as re-training staff and setting up the software and 
systems for self-assessment, but the Better Care Fund (which was a re-
grouping of existing funding) was expected to cover the delivery of the 
Act. 

• Personal budgets were set at such a level that people could pay the 
London Living Wage (LLW) should they wish to. 

• Lewisham was the third highest payer in London for domiciliary care 
and had the same clause in its contracts as Islington did in terms of the 
LLW. 

• It would be emphasised to staff that adult social care money was a 
precious resource that should be used well, and as a last resource, and 
that in the first instance staff should look to meet needs in other ways. 

• People with no recourse to public funds (NRPF) were not eligible in 
terms of Part 1 of the Act and the local authority was not obliged to 
assess them.  

• Assessment of carers would include consideration of their ability to 
continue to care for the adult in question and social workers would use 
their professional judgement to determine any cut off points. A major 
thrust of the Act was to ensure thorough transitional planning. 

• Widening the VCS market was something the Council was working on 
and local assemblies would be made aware of activity in this area. The 
VCS and libraries would, for example, be involved in the information 
and advice offer being developed in preparation for the implementation 
of the Act. 

• The increase in cases involving deprivation of liberty (DOLs) safeguards 
was being mirrored nationally and was happening as a result of a recent 
legal ruling. Recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) feedback 
indicated that Lewisham was performing well in terms of DOLs. 

• Private solicitors had a duty to make sure a person making a will was 
fully aware of what they were doing which would help counteract 
instances of vulnerable adults suffering financial abuse. 
 

3.5 RESOLVED: That Mayor and Cabinet be advised of the following: 
 

That the impact of the Care Act should be monitored six months after 
implementation, to include its effect on personal budgets, people with 
no recourse to public funds (NRPF) and the London Living Wage 
(LLW). 

 
4. Final report and recommendations arising from the Public Health Working 

Group (and minutes of the working group's last meeting) 
 
4.1 RESOLVED: That the report and minutes be received. 
 

5. Final report and recommendations arising from the Youth Service Working 
Group (and minutes of the working group's last meeting) 
 
5.1 RESOLVED: That the report and minutes be received. 



 

 

 

4 

 
6. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
6.1 RESOLVED: That a referral be made in relation to item 3 on the agenda, as 

described above. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.20 am 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


